Adjustments  -- -- -- -- --

Covance Drug Development Adjusted Operating Income, revised $77.3 $84.7 $88.5 $89.8 $340.3

Covance Drug Development Adjusted Operating Margin, revised 12.1% 12.8% 13.6% 13.6% 13.0%

Total Unallocated Corporate Expenses, as reported $39.3 $41.9 $43.1 $43.0 $167.3

Adjustments(1)  (7.4) (7.9) (8.0) (7.6) (30.9)

Total Unallocated Corporate Expenses, revised $31.9 $34.0 $35.1 $35.4 $136.4

Total Unallocated Corporate Expenses as a % of Total Net Revenue 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

16

2015 PRO FORMA SEGMENT RECONCILIATION
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

(1) During the fourth quarter of 2015, the Company refined its methodology for the calculation of unallocated corporate expenses, which

impacts LabCorp Diagnostics Adjusted Segment Operating Income.  The Company believes that this new allocation methodology better

matches the corporate cost of services being consumed by the LabCorp Diagnostics segment. This methodology has been applied to prior

periods for comparative purposes, as shown above.

  1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 FY15

LabCorp Diagnostics Adjusted Operating Income, as reported $300.1 $347.1 $330.2

Adjustments(1)   (10.4) (10.1) (10.4)

LabCorp Diagnostics Adjusted Operating Income, revised $289.7 $337.0 $319.8 $293.3 $1,239.8

LabCorp Diagnostics Adjusted Operating Margin, revised 19.5% 21.4% 20.0% 18.9% 20.0%

Covance Drug Development Adjusted Operating Income, as reported $74.2 $89.9 $97.0

Adjustments  -- -- --

Covance Drug Development Adjusted Operating Income, revised $74.2 $89.9 $97.0 $110.4 $371.5

Covance Drug Development Adjusted Operating Margin, revised 11.9% 14.0% 14.5% 16.0% 14.1%

Total Unallocated Corporate Expenses, as reported $41.8 $46.0 $41.7

Adjustments(1)  (10.4) (10.1) (10.4)

Total Unallocated Corporate Expenses, revised $31.4 $35.9 $31.3 $35.5 $134.1

Total Unallocated Corporate Expenses as a % of Total Net Revenue 1.5% 1.6% 1.4% 1.6% 1.5%

17

2014 PRO FORMA SEGMENT ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME RECONCILIATION
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

(1) Adjustments include the removal of unallocated corporate expenses and LabCorp’s legacy clinical trial services business, as well as the

addition of Covance’s nutritional chemistry and food safety business.  Unallocated corporate expenses in 2014 were: Q1 ($26.1 million), Q2

($27.6 million), Q3 ($28.3 million), Q4 ($27.5 million) and full-year ($109.5 million).

(2) During the fourth quarter of 2015, the Company refined its methodology for the calculation of unallocated corporate expenses, which impacts

LabCorp Diagnostics Adjusted Segment Operating Income.  The Company believes that this new allocation methodology better matches the

corporate cost of services being consumed by the LabCorp Diagnostics segment. This methodology has been applied to prior periods for

comparative purposes, as shown above. Refer to slide 15 for additional detail.

(3) Adjustments include the removal of unallocated corporate expenses and Covance’s nutritional chemistry and food safety business, as well as

the addition of LabCorp’s legacy clinical trial services business. Unallocated corporate expenses in 2014 were: Q1 ($5.7 million), Q2 ($6.4

million), Q3 ($6.8 million), Q4 ($7.8 million) and full-year ($26.7 million).

  1Q14 2Q14  3Q14 4Q14 FY14

LabCorp as reported  $210.8 $253.4 $252.8 $234.4 $951.4

 Amortization  21.0 22.0 18.3 15.4 76.7

 Adjustments(1)(2)   25.7 25.6 26.5 23.5 101.3

LabCorp Diagnostics(2) $257.5 $301.0 $297.6 $273.3 $1,129.4

Covance as Reported  $71.0 $76.1 $79.7 $77.7 $304.5

  Adjustments(3)  6.3 8.6 8.8 12.1 35.8

Covance Drug Development $77.3 $84.7 $88.5 $89.8 $340.3

18

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

The following consolidated results include Covance as of February 19, 2015;

prior to February 19, 2015, all consolidated results exclude Covance

Adjusted Operating Income 2015 2014 2015 2014

Operating Income  243.5$   219.0$   1,002.9$   910.4$

Acquisition-related costs 1.1   -   119.1   -

Restructuring and other special charges 54.0   2.4   113.9   17.8

Consulting fees and executive transition expenses 10.4   13.2   25.6   23.4